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NOTICE TO PLEAD 

TO: PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Preliminary Objections 

within ten (10) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you. 

Date: ~S"L-..-~.1=· -"'-)_.-,_!if-'--. __ _ 
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RESPONDENT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS 
TO AMENDED COMPLAINT 

AND NOW, comes the Respondent, Burgly Gas & Oil Company, Inc. by and through its 

undersigned legal counsel, the Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C., and hereby files the within 

Preliminary Objections to the Complainant's Amended Complaint, aven·ing in support thereof as 

follows: 

History 

I. On March 17, 2014, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement (hereafter, the "Commission") filed a formal Complaint against 

Respondent Burgly Oil and Gas Company, Inc. alleging numerous gas pipeline safety violations 

pursuant to the Public Utility Code. Respondent filed preliminary objections to the 

Commission's Complaint and on May 5, 2014, the Commission filed an Amended Complaint. 
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2. For alleged continuous violations of the Public Utility Code since 1970, the PUC has 

requested Respondent pay the maximum allowable civil penalty for continuing gas pipeline 

safety violations in the amount of two million dollars ($2,000,000.00). 

3. The basis of the action against Respondent is a single gas well (hereafter, "Well") and 

production pipeline (hereafter, "Pipeline") located at 637 Eden Park Boulevard, McKeesport, 

Pennsylvania. 

4. Burgly Gas & Oil Company Inc. (hereafter "Burgly") became a registered 

Pennsylvania corporation in 1982. 

5. The Pipeline at issue 1s a 4-inch diameter SDR-7 plastic pipe. It struis at the 

referenced gas well and stretches approximately 6,643 feet to Christy Park Industries (hereafter, 

"CPI"). 

6. The Pipeline is part of the process of operating the gas well for the benefit of CPI 

with production equipment located on the Pipeline at CPl. 

7. Burgly has owned and operated the Well and pipeline since May 28, 1998. A 

Ratification between Apollo Gas Company, Now Peoples Gas, confinning Burgly's ownership 

of the Well and Pipeline is recorded in the Allegheny County Recorder's Office at Deed Book 

Volume 10241 at Page 518 and herein attached as Exhibit "A". 

8. 100% of the gas produced from the Well is used by CPl. The Pipeline is not in use at 

this time and no gas from the well is being used by CPI pending the resolution of this case. CPI 

is purchasing replacement gas from Peoples Gas at a much higher price which will place the CPI 

plant at a competitive disadvantage and put jobs at risk. 

Preliminary Objection I- Lack of Commission Jurisdiction 

9. Respondent incorporates by reference ~~1-8 hereinabove, the same as if set forth 

herein in their entirety. 
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10. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 5.101, a party may file preliminary objections on the grounds 

that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission lacks jurisdiction. 

II. Pursuant to section 501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 501, the Commission 

is authorized to execute and enforce provisions of the Public Utility Code. 

12. Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701, authorizes the Commission 

to hear and determine complaints against public utilities. 

13. Section 330l(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 330l(c), states that, 

Any person or corporation, defined as a public utility in this part, who violates 
any provisions of this part governing the safety of pipeline or conduit facilities in 
the transportation of natural gas, flammable gas, or gas which is toxic or 
corrosive, or of any regulation or order issued thereunder, shall be subject to a 
civil penalty of not to exceed $200,000 for each violation for each day that the 
violation persists, except that the maximum civil penalty shall not exceed 
$2,000,000 for any related series of violations, or subject to a penalty provided 
under Federal pipeline safety laws, whichever is greater. 

14. Section I 02 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § I 02, defines a public utility as, 

(I) Any person or corporations now or hereafter owning or operating in this 
Commonwealth equipment or facilities for: 

v. Transporting or conveying natural or artificial gas, crude oil, 
gasoline, or petroleum products, materials for refrigeration, or 
oxygen or nitrogen, or other t1uid substance, by pipeline or 
conduit, for the public for compensation. 

(2) The tem1 does not include: 

Vl. Any producer of natural gas not engaged in distributing such gas 
directly to the public for compensation. 

15. The Federal Regulations cited do not apply to pipelines used in the production of gas. 

16. The Pipeline is a production line and not regulated under the Federal Regulations. 

17. Burgly is not a public utility as defined by section I 02 of the Public Utility Code. 
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18. The Pennsylvania Supreme Comi has clearly stated that a single end user is not the 

"public" within the meaning of Public Utility Code section 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. Bethlehem Steel 

Cm]J. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 552 Pa. 134 (1998). 

19. Counts 1-1,095 of the Commission's Complaint allege a violation of Section 1101 of 

the Public Utility Code. 

20. Counts 1,096-2,190 of the Commission's Amended Complaint allege a violation of 

Pennsylvania Utility Regulations 52 Pa. Code§ 59.33. 

21. Counts 2,19 I -3,285 of the Commission's Amended Complaint allege a violation of 

Section 59.33 of the Public Utility Code. 

22. Counts 3,286-4,380 of the Commission's Amended Complaint allege a violation of 

Section 59.33 of the Public Utility Code. 

23. Counts 4,381-4,63 I of the Commission's Amended Complaint allege a violation of 

Pennsylvania Utility Regulations 52 Pa. Code § 59.11. 

24. All 5,368 counts of the Commission's Amended Complaint allege continuing 

violations since approximately 1970 pursuant to Section 330l(b) of the Public Utility Code. 

25. Burgly did not own the Well or the Pipeline until May 28, 1998 and therefore has no 

liability for ownership or operation prior thereto. 

26. Burgly owns and operates a single well at 637 Eden Park Boulevard, McKeesport, 

Pennsylvania. 

27. A single pipeline, approximately 4-inches in diameter, runs from the Well into 

Christy Park Industries, located at 2214 Walnut Street, McKeesport, Pe1msylvania. 

28. The Pipeline is approximately 6,643 feet in length. 

29. By agreement, Burgly sells gas directly to a single consumer, CPl. 
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30. Production operations are conducted from the well, through the pipeline and continue 

at the CPI plant. 

31. Burgly does not hold itself out to the public as a gas distribution company. 

32. Burgly sold natural gas to a single end user, and therefore was not a public utility as 

defined by 102 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. 

WHEREFORE, the Commission lacks jurisdiction over Respondent, Burgly Oil and Gas 

Company, Inc. and the Amended Complaint should be dismissed. 

Preliminary Objection II- Insufficient Specificity of Pleading 

33. Respondent incorporates by reference ~~1-32 hereinabove, the same as if set forth 

herein in their entirety. 

34. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 5.!0l(a)(3), a party may file preliminary objections based on 

insufficient specificity of a pleading. 

35. Paragraph 7 of the Commission's Amended Complaint alleges Burgly is a "public 

utility", as the tem1 is defined in 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. 

36. Paragraph 7 of the Commission's Amended Complaint alleges Burgly "engaged in 

providing public utility service as a natural gas distribution company to the public for 

compensation." 

37. The Commission's Amended Complaint alleges Burgly, through a single well and 

single pipeline, supplies natural gas for compensation to Christy Park Industries. 

38. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has clearly stated that a single end user is not the 

"public" within the meaning of Public Utility Code section 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. Bethlehem Steel 

Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 552 Pa. 134 (1998). 
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39. In order to prosecute violations of the Public Utility Code, the Commission is 

required to prove that Burgly is a public utility under 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. 

40. The Commission's Amended Complaint only names one company (CPI) that Burgly 

supplies with natural gas. 

41. The Commission fails to specify additional facts supporting the claim that Burgly 

"engaged in providing public utility service as a natural gas distribution company to the public 

for compensation." 

42. Without additional facts specifically stating how Burgly meets the definition of a 

"public utility" and what other public entities Burgly distributes natural gas to, Burgly lacks 

sufficient facts to defend the Amended Complaint. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent, Burgly respectfully requests that the Commission's 

Amended Complaint against Respondent be dismissed. 

Preliminary Objection III- Insufficient Specificity of Pleading 

43. Respondent incorporates by reference ~~1-42 hereinabove, the same as if set forth herein 

in their entirety. 

44. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state how the Federal Regulations apply 

to the Pipeline. 

45. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state the Pipeline is of the type regulated 

by the Federal Regulations. 

46. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state facts suppmiing a claim that the 

Pipeline is a gathering or transmission line. 
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47. The Commission does not have authority over violations of Federal Regulations 

committed prior to 2012. 

48. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state what violations and penalties are 

directly related to the Federal Regulations. 

49. Without specifically alleging how the Federal Regulations apply to the Pipeline and for 

what days the violations are alleged against Burgly, Burgly lacks sufficient facts to 

defend the Amended Complaint. 

WHEREFORE. Respondent, Burgly respectfully requests that the Commission's 

Amended Complaint against Respondent be dismissed. 

Preliminary Objection IV- Legal Insufficiency of Pleading 

50. Respondent incorporates by reference ~~1-49 hereinabove, the same as if set forth herein 

in their entirety. 

51. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 5.101(a)(4), a party may file preliminary objections based on 

legal insufficiency of a pleading. 

52. Paragraph 5 of the Commission's Amended Complaint alleges Burgly is a "public 

utility", as the tennis defined in 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. 

53. The Commission's Amended Complaint alleges Burgly, through a single well and single 

pipeline, supplies natural gas for compensation to CPl. 

54. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has clearly stated that a single end user is not the 

"public" within the meaning of public utility code section 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. Bethlehem 

Steel Coi]J. v. Penmylvania Public Utility Commission, 552 Pa. 134 (1998). 

55. The Federal Regulations do not apply to the production of natural gas. 

(GL170745.1) 7 



56. Each count in the Commission's Amended Complaint requires proof that Burgly is a 

pttblic utility under 66 Pa. C.S. § 102. 

57. The Commission's Amended Complaint only names one private company that Burgly 

supplied with natural gas. 

58. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state facts sufficient to sustain a claim 

that Burgly is a public utility. 

WHEREFORE. Respondent, Burgly respectfully requests that the Commission's 

Amended Complaint against Respondent be dismissed. 

Preliminary Objection V- Legal Insufficiency of Pleading 

59. Respondent incorporates by reference ~~1-58 hereinabove, the same as if set forth herein 

in their entirety. 

60. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to allege the Pipeline ts of the type 

regulated under the Federal Regulations. 

61. The Pipeline is a production line used in the production of natural gas and not regulated 

under the Federal Regulations. 

62. The Commission's Amended Complaint fails to state facts sufficient for sustaining a 

cause of action pursuant to the Federal violations alleged. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent, Burgly respectfully requests that the Commission's 

Amended Complaint against Respondent be dismissed. 
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I_J)-/1./ 
Date: ~· )L-.!2<,_:::..<):__:___;.._f-__ 
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Respectfully Submitted: 

Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C 
1390 East Main Street, Suite 2 
P. 0. Box 667 
Clarion, PA 16214 
(814) 226-6853 
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION, BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

BURGL Y GAS & OIL: and/or in the alternative, 
BURGL Y GAS & OIL, INC.; and/or in the 
alternative BURGL Y DRILLING, INC. 

Respondent. 

ORDER 

Docket No. C-2014-2411284 

AND NOW, this ___ day of ________ , 2014, upon consideration of 

Respondent's Preliminary Objections to Complainant's Complaint, which raise issues of fact 

pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1028, it is ORDERED as follows: 

l. A hearing concerning such Preliminary Objections and the factual issues raised 

thereby IS hereby scheduled for 

_____________ , 2014, at __ _ .m. in Room No. ___ of the 

2. Notice of the entry of this Order shall be served by 

BY THE COURT: 

J. 

(GLI70745.1} 



_. 

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION, BUREAU OF 
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VERIFICATION 

l, HAROLD E. BROWN, President of Burgly Gas & Oil, Company, Inc. verify that the 

statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, 

and are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to 

authorities. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Zachary R. Shekell, Esq. hereby certify that a true and con-ect copy of the foregoing 

"Respondent's Preliminmy Objections to Complainant's Amended Complaint'' was e-filed on 

May l_l_, 2014. A true and correct copy was also sent by U. S. first-class mail, postage 

prepaid, on May 13.. 20 I 4 to other parties and counsel of record addressed as follows: 

Wayne T. Scott, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Heidi Wushinske 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
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Scott B. Granger 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

GRECO & LANDER, P.C.: 



DEED. ASSIGNMENT & BILL OF SALE 
RATIFICATION AND RESTATEMENT OF AGREEMENTS 

DATED JULY 5.1966 

Made this i!:_ day of ~f.L..-t'l.A- • 199&, by nnd between Carnegie Natural Gas 
Company, n Pcnasylvnnin corporlion, with omces at BOO Regis Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15236 
(horcinafi~;r referred to a!> "Carnegie or Ornnlor"}, 

A 
N 

D 

Burgly Gas &. Oil Company, Inc .. a Pennsylvania corporation, with offices at P.O. Box.l49. 
Apollo, PA 15'613 (hcrclnnftcr referred to as "Burgly or Grantee .. ). 

WITNESS F. T ff: 

WHEREAS, by deed dntcd JulyS, 1966, Carnegie conveyed to Burgly Drilli.ng, Inc. 
certain oil and gas rights located on, In and under four parcels of Jand located in tbc City of 
McKeesport, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania f'Oil nnd Gas Rights .. ), a copy ottbc deed being 
attached hereto, made n pnrl hereof and marked Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, by Assignment nnd Bill of Sale dated Julys. 1966, Carnegie conveyed to 
Burgly Drilling. Inc. certain pipelines, gns wells. lenses, etc •• appurtconnt to the 011 nnd Ons 
Rights ( .. Welt F::~citities"), a copy of which is atln.chod hcroto, made n part hereof and marked 
Exhibit B~ nnd · 

WHEREAS. the 011 and Gas Rights were excepted and reserved by Co.rncgle In the deed of 
conveyance dated October 19, 1956,nnd recorded in Allegheny County Deed .Book Volume 3649, 
Jlnge 373; nnd 

WHEREAS, the Oil and Gas Rights and Well fncilltics were assigned by Burgly DrUling, 
Inc. to George A. Burgly, Jr. by Assignment dated the--- d3y o£ June, 1972, a copy of 
which Js nltnclu::d bcreto, made n part hereof and marked EJ(bibit C; and 

WHEREAS, George A. Burgly, Jr. died September iS, 1991, and e'latc proc:eediogs being 
filed wlfh the Westmorctnnd County Register of Wllls nl Estate No, 65·91·1599, and bis interest 
wns devised nnd bcquenlhcd to George E. Burgly by the Last Wlll and Testnmcnt of George A. 
Burgly, Jr.j nnd 

WHEREAS, George E. Burgly auigned the Oil and On& Rights and WcU Facilities to 
Burg1y Gns & Oil Compnny, lnc. by Assignment dated Mny 26, 1996, and belng recorded in 
Allegheny Coumy Record Book Volume ~'1. Page 2.2:.L; and 

WHEREAS, the agreements nttachcd hereto .as E:thlbits hove not been recorded of rccold 
nnd this Ratification and Resto.tcmeot Js beins cxceuled for the purpose or recording the 
documents or record. 

NOW, THEREFORE, In consldcrntion or One Dollnr (Sl.OO), und ather good and vnlunbte 
consideration, unto tt In hnnd poid by the Ornntcc, a! or before the sealing ond delivery of these 
presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hns ttmlsctl. released, and 
qultclnlmt:d tint! by these presents docs remise, release and quitclaim unto the Grantee, its 
sueccasors nnd assigns forever, 

ALL those certoln tracts or pnrccb of lnnd situate in the City of McKcespoll (formerly 
Township of VcuniUes and later Borough or Eden Park), County of Allegheny and 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, nnd the Well FaciJitic:; more fully set forth and described 
in Ex.hlbit A and B o.Unched hereto, made n part hereof, with. the terms thereof being 
incorporated herein by tbis reference thereto, the same ns if set forth herein in their 
entirety. 

.., 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and 
year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

___/j_;3-_3-~. -
Secretary ---v--

(CORPORATE SEAl-) 

ATTEST: 

··*:~~~ 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF fllli(J/, en<{ 

GRANTOR: 
CARNEGIE NATURAl- GAS COMPANY: 

.. -, 
ay.,!Q_,/.l. -nzfr!.&a 

.. ·• 1 PICSident 
.......-· 

GRANTEE: 
BURGLY GAS & OIL COMPANY, INC.: 

ss. 

On this ..1.:!:__ day of Ju11 (' , 1998, before me, the undersigned officer, 
personally appeared TAcK R. n:Je Cld/atL ------• who acknowledged 
himself to be ".:f!ctii.Jl..'-.LJ:i. ______ of CARNj"::GlE. NATURAL GAS COMPANY • a 
Pennsylvania corporation, and that he as such ftJ!-s, o<. rJ-1 , being authorized to 
do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes tbereln contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

~;{!_~C.f&=? (SEAL) 

~L!C" 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA MAAV ANN IACONlS, NotJJY Pul:Uc: 
Wott Mllllln 9o!'QUOh. Antgheny CQumy 

S S. My Cornmln!on E:lpl~• May 25. 2000 
COUNTY OF 

On this-~ day of \) · - 1 ___ , 1998, before me, the undersigned officer, 
personally appeared VERNARD ~KER who acknowledged himself to be Prcs.ident of 
BURGLY GAS&. OIL COMPANY. INC .• a Pennsylvania corporation, and that he as such 
President being authorized to do so, e;.;ecuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein 
contained. 

t, Al Lander, Esq., hereby certify that Granlee.'s. present address is P.O. Box. 249, Apollo, 
PA 15613. 

Witness this /f;d/ dav of AZ-·Yh/ . (! • 1998, 
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/"""', 
' 

'-'UJ.'J.'VJ..I\J.M J.J.c.Du 

ro~ s~·- "r1f·o~~,;:·~l c~ri:-r ... n~~~~.rut.ptturr 

«btl Jmdrtn1ut~~ 
~nne th• 5;j dc.yof r_£/ inlh•ycarof 

our Lord, onolhou3and nine hundred and Bixty six (1966). 

'J5ct\Uctn CARN&GIR NA'l'URAL GAS C<Ml'AHY, a Permsylvania corP<>ration, 

having a place or bus1nasa in the Borough or ~11, County or 

Allegheny,. Ccmnonwealth or Peoooylvan1.n, pe.rt:r of" tho f'irst parl, 

A 
H 
D 

l'IJRGLY DRILLINQ1 ~., a Permsylvan1a corporation, having 

a place or bWI1noss 1n the City or Nev l\ens1ne;ton, County or Westoorelend, 

Common~ealth or Fonn•ylvenia, perty ot the nocona part; 

OOitnessttb, Thot the "old party oflhe jir.:~C pari, for 0nd in co~ation of th-e 3'Um of 

ONE DOLIAR ($1.00) and other good and valuable cons1derat~ona 

1t in hand paid by the 3aid party 

of the :~econd part, at or before the ~1!4Cing and delivery of -th~o pr~cnb, the receipt whereof 

i.3 hereby ackrnno!edged, 1wfJ 

pre3cnt" dod a remi3e, rdca3e, ar.d quU-claim unto the .:~aid. parf1 

ito suc<:sosora 

of the :econd part~ and ~o 

and d3.rlgM, jorevcr1 

Ill! THOSE OERrADI 'rRACTS , OR PAROEW CP IJ\ND liituate in the City or 
~~KBeoport (formerly ~awnoh1p or Versailles and later Borough or Eden 
Fork), County ~r Alleshooy and CO!IIl1om<ealth or Pennsylvania, described 
as follONsl . . 

#ll 'rhat certain tract or land deecribed 1n deed dated 
May 15, 1931 from Frank L. Stewart et al., grantors, 
to Carnegie Natural Gas Company, grantee, racord~d 
in Dead Book Vol. 2449, page 480, 1n the Office or 
the Hecordor or Deeds of said County or Allesheny. 

CONI'hiNINQ 0.227 acres, more or leol5. 

EXIIIBIT A 
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'l'hat ~rtain tract o!' hnd described .in dHd dated 
Janllt'lry 19, 1940 1'l'CIIll Jrank L, Stewart et al., 
grantors, to Can>egie Natural Gas COI!Ij>l!lly, grantee, 
r<~corded in Deed Boole Vol, 264:!, psge 67;;, in the 
01'1'1~ or the Dsaorder o!' Deeds or said Count;r or 
Allegbon;r, 

CO!m\Illl:NG 8,130 ac:r<~s, mot"! or lese, 

'l'hat certain tract or land deaoriood in dded dated 
January 261 1940 from llilliall! !, llalCin at ux., 
grantora, to Carnegie Natursl Cae Com:pan;f1 grantee, 
~ooroed 1n Deed Boole Vol, 2648, liaS'! 51, in the 
ottica or the llocorder or Deeds o!' said Coun_ty or 
Allegboey, 

CON'l'All!Im 0,344 aoree, mol"J or lese, 

tots Hoa, 39~53, inclusive, and 61-10, inclusive, 
in the "lloviaed Qreelll!ood Tern~ce nan or tots,. 
as the sBI!lQ is recorded 1n nan llook Vol, 29, 
pages 174~175, 1n the ott1ce or the Dsoorder or 
Deoda of 01l.id County ot Allest~en;r • 

Said. Parcel 114 ll&ING e portion or lama conveyed 
by: deed dated May 15, 1930 i'X'Oill Fannie l!amilton, 
ail</a ll'rancea llam1lton, grentor, to Cameg1e 
lill tura 1 Qae CCllllPBilY, grantee 1 recorded 1n Deed 
Doole Vol, 24191 page 702, 1n tM art'ioe ot the 
~corder or Deeds or said C01mt1 or Allegboey, ,. 

lm:Sl'l'l:NO PROM 'I'!liS CO!M!YANCll, ROWKI'l!R1 all rights and 
1lltareota in thO abovo deecrlood lands below a depth or 1'1ve thousand 
root (5,000') l>olow the surface of the ground, AllD ~J\V"IllG to tho 
party or the i'iret part, its auccoaooX'!! and asaignoi all eaoem<~ntn and 
rlshts ovor, along and through the 'bove 6eacr1ood andn above ea1d 
depth or five thouoand reet (5,000'), necessary or convenient to the 
develo~nt and operation pt the lando~low said depth (and excepted 
heNrrom) tor purposes or oil or sea exploration or production, 

S1llln!C'l' to an unrecorded A6t'"!Gment o!' even date h0Nll1th 
l><lt~~&on tb!l partie a to this d"d, .. . . ___ _ 
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a:L:ogeHJCt with all and ringwar the teMment4, hercdit~menta and • puncman.ce.s thert:unto belong .. 

ing~ or in anyteiJe app~aining, and the retJeuion.!, remalnderB, rent.!, i.s.rue.1 and profitJ tJu:riof; 

and al,o aU the utate, right, title~ intere.:~~, property, ckljm and demand whatJoevcr, a.3 well in law, 

a.;, in equity, of the .1aid pa~ of the {ir.1t part, of, in or to the above described ,Premi.Jc.!, and every 

part and parcel therecJ~ with the appurtenance-s. CO J.l>A\le: ann tO }!>olD all and aingular the above 

mentioned and de.1cribed premi.sa, together wW\. the appurtenance31 unto the .saki party 

of tho aecond part 1 ita auccesoora 
NOTJCE-TD15 DOCOlU.ENT MAY NOT 8~ CON\'El", TM.NSF'ER, INCLUDE OR INSURE TilE 

'111E CO,\.L A~D JIJOtf:'li..QI!' Sl1J'PORT UNDERNEATU 'l'll.& Sl.IRFACE LAND ' • &RRED TO 
JlEHElN, AND TUE! OWNE:R OR oWNt:tCS 0 .o liE CO:IJPU."T£ Li:QAL lUQUT '1'0 
llY.IItOVE ALL OF' SUCU COAL ANU EC'l'lO , ' . ' RESULT TO TilE SUJU!ACE OF 
·ru£ LAND AND VU.OlNO OR ()'till!:ll BTntJOTOill!: ON On lN & r. ngtlco U aet 

mf,.lmet' Pt'QVIded lll SecUon 1 Of 0u. Ae~ ot July 11, 1V07, P. L. Vat,) 

lll ruhncu rubcreo!, ,,.. oaid parf¥ of the fir:~t part haa 

h<>nd and 4eaJ the day and year jir8t a~ written. 

gA.1JHB.Jm.J!A!NRAJ,..llA.8...l:~-e 
}ly.~;EJE!54~. ~ 

~~!!!.'..!. ________ _ 
_ 7 (.}, CJ ._J{_. 

SECRETARY 

-·--:-~ .. ···-··-·--·------·------ --~------------·--·-·e 
-----------------·e 

--·---·--·-·-·-·-r·.---.. ·--------·--- ·-----~ 
----------------------· --------- -e 

----------------~ 
------·--------------~ 

-----------~--------· ---------·-··--------·-··-··--~ 
----·--· .. ···-······----·---·~ ...... -----~ 
-----------··----·-···----~ 
-----··------·------------e 

=::~~~-~~~~~=~=::~~=~=:~~:~~==~ 
...... _ .. _, ____ , ...... -·-·-·-·----.. ·--·-.. _r@ 

. """""" ............... _., ________ ,....:..,,_,, _______ __ ---.. -·--·----------~ 

E\ecc!UtU, the day of the date of the above Indenture, of the above named 

the •um of Dollar.,, 

late{ulmouey of the United States, being the con3ideration above mentioned in full. 
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l ••• 

notar;y public, peroonally appeared __ ..:.--~<:..t:./Y.~. £"=.!<-'~a;w;:H:.;.s~----• 

who ackn01tledged hl.mllelt' to 'be the __ -&;t::J.;l:'-"'LU<:.!ot.!J·~:.:.,wt~-----

ot' Comegio llotural Oae Com,pan;v 1 a corporation, and that he ao 

auch __ .J.g_.,..,r,..su' d"' • ._*"'-'-r ____ _, 

ta1ned by e1gn1ng tho name ot' tho corporation by himaolt aa 

Dl lll'rllESS lllii!S!C11', I hereunto eat II!¥ hand and ot't'1c1al 

aeal, 

<:It Notary Public 

My cOillllll.aalon e.xp1rea• 
JJJ.ItS L mu:t:.s. :;-::HI Fo1~ii; 

JJunh;!!. ;.l!.,~n:::t, ::"·· rl. 
Mr ~miu1~n U)lfu ~1~1. 14, lSi3 
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ASSIQIIMSN'l' AND BILL CIB' SALE 

CARN!!OI& NATURI\L OAS COOANY, a Pennsylvania corporation 

having an office in the :Borough of Munhall, Allegheny CoiUlty, 

Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), for and in con­

sideration of the sum or One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable 

considerations in hand paid, the receipt or which is hereby acknow­

ledged, does hereby sell, assign, 80t over, release and quitclaim 

to llURGLY DRILLIN(l, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation having an 

office in the City or New ~nsington, Westmoreland County, Pennsyl­

vania (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), ita successors and 

assigns, without warranty or any ldnd (and in "as is" coOO.it1on 

with respect to the personalty included herein), all of the 

Assignor's right, title and interest 1n end to the following: 

I. 

Oil and gas lease dated April 20, 1929 from Lena Fischer 
et vir,, leosors, to Carnegie Natural Gas Company, lessee, 
covering 2 acres or land, more or lees in the City of 
Mcll'.eeaport, Allegheny CoiUlty, Pennsylvania, recorded 1n 
the Office or the Recorder of Deeds of 8aid County in 
Deed Book Vol, 2391, page 359, (Carnegie Lease No, 13255) 

TOGE~R with an existing gae well located on the leased 
londb known end designated in the files of the Assignor 
as Well No, 91, and all casing, pipe, fittings end other 
personal property used or obtained in connection with said 
~Tell, AND TOGET!!l!R WITH the following described pipe lines 
located on the leased lando and/or lando adJacent thereto, 
to w1t1 

EXHIBIT 0 
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1'111! Line No, l'l!P-o3 . 

ll<!ginning at C,P,R. Ste.tion 197-160 
near Long Run Road to C.P.R. Station 228+09, a total 
distance or 3049 feet, considting or the following• 

C,P,R, Station l97i60 to 205+18 - 8" 
C ,P,R, Station 205+18 to 216+87 - lo" 
C,P,R, Station 216+87 to 218-154 8" . 
c.r,R. Station 218-154 to 228-109 - lO" 

Pipe Line No. l'l!P-B-91 

ll<!ginnin~ at C.P.R. Station 0+00 on 
pipe line No. PBP-B-91 \where pipe line No. PBP-B-91 
takes orr from F.BP-0-3 at Station 228+08) to C,P,R, 
Station 9+15, a total distance of 915 feet, consisting 
of the following• 

C,P,R, Station 0-100 to 8+94 - 6 518" 
C.P.R. Stat1on.8+94 to 9+15 4" 

Pipe Line No, PBP·B-138 

Jleginning at C,P,R, Station 0+00 
(Station '2· + 55· on pipe line No, F.BP-ll-91) to Station 
Of?l, a total distance or 51 feet, of three (3") inch 
pipe line, . . . · · · 

Pipe Line No, PBP·B-16 
ll<!ginning at C,P,R, Station 0+00 · · 

(Station 202+96 on pipe line No. PBP-G-3) to Station 
0-128, a total di.stance of 28 feet, consisting of the 
following I 

c.P.R. station 0-100 to Oi24 - 4" 
C,P,R. Station 0-124 to Oi28 • ·a• 

EXCEPTING AND RSSERV!NG to the Assignor, however, all rights 
under said lease in the leased lands below a depth of five 
thouoand reet (510001) below the surface or the groUnd, and 
all eaoements and rights over, along and through the leased 
lands above said depth of five thousand feet (5,000'), necesM 
sary or convenient to tho development and operation or the 
lands below said depth fol' purposes permitted under the aaid 
lease. · .. 

. ::. 

Oil ana gas lease dated January-~8, 1930, ao-~upplementpd 
and amended, from s. M. Bcnrman and Thomas H. Bowman, leSsors, 
to Carnegie Natural Qaa Company, leoeee, covering 20 acres of 
land, more or leen, in tha Township of Lincolil, AlleS}leny 
County, Pennoylvan1a, recorded in the Office of the Reco~er 
or Deeds of aaid County in Deed Book Vol, 2643, page 4oo. '. 
(Cameg1e Lease No, 1;!568) ·

1 

\ 
\ 
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T~R with an existing gas wall located on the leased 
lands, known and designated in the £~lee o~ the Ass~gnor 
as Well No. 100, and all casing, pipe, fittings and other 
personal property used or obtained in connection with said 
Well, AND TCXJETHER lll'l'H the following described pipe l1nep 
located on the leased lands and/or lands adJacent thereto, 
to wit 1 

Pipe L1nes No. f,BP-B 93. 99 & 100 

Beginning at C .P .R; Station 0-tOO 
(Station 141-59 on pipe line No. PBP-G-3) to Station 
22+49, a total distance or 3,680 feet, oona1st1ng or 
the followinSI 

C.P.R. Station 0-tOO to station 6+92 - 4" (Line 
No. PBP-B-93 starting at Station 141~9 on line 
No. PBP-B-3 to pipe line No. PBP-B-99} a total 
diatanco 692 teet. 

C.P.R. Station 0-tOO to Station 7+39, a total 
distance 739:. feet, consisting or the Collowing1 

o.P.R. Station 0-tOO to Station.6+88- 4" 
C;P.R, Station 6+88 to Station 7+39 - 2° 

Line No.-Fm'-B-99·starting at end or line No. 
PBP-B-93 to pipe line No. PBP-B-100. C.P.R. 
Station a-tOO·· to Station 22+494 a total d1atanco 
or 2 1249 feet 1 consisting of ". 

BXCJil'TINQ AND RE:SBRVING to the Assignor, however, all rights 
under naid leaae in the leased lends below a depth of five 
thousand feet (5,000 1) below the surface or the ground, and 
ell easements and rights over, along and through the leased 
lands above ae1d depth or 1'1ve thousand feet (s,ooo•), 
necessary or convenient to the development and operation or 
the lands below ne1d depth for purposes permitted under the 
said lease, 

m. 
Right of Way covering lando in the Borough or Liberty 1 

Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, granted March 4, 1930 by 
LudlliS Sinn, grantor, to Cameg1e Natural Gas Company, 
grantee, and recorded in the C1'f1ce of the Recorder of Deeds 
or said CountY. in Deed Book Vol. 2419, page 700. 

~oaETKER with all pipe end other personal property of the 
Asaignor located in or on ae1d lands and uaod in conJunction 
w1~h esid rie;ht•of-way. 

i 
! .. 
' ·, ,. 

;: 

I 
-3-
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IV, 
Assignment (unrecorded) dated October 15, 1929 !'rem 
James a, Gorman, assignor, to Carnegie Natural Gas Company, 
assignee, pertaining to Lot No. 43 in "Merchant •a Place ' 
Plen or Lots" ao the same is recorded in Plan Book Vol. 15, 
page 148, in the Ofi'ice or the Recorder or Deeds or Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania, said Lot being situate 1n the .City of 
Mol!'eesport 1n oa1d County, · 

'.rOOl!T!IBR with an existing gas well located on said Lot No. 43, 
known end designated in the files of the Assignor as Well No, 
96, and all casing, pipe, i'ittings and other personal property 
used or obtained 1n connection with said Well, 

v. 
'.rwo (2) existing gas wells known and designated 1n the files 
or the Assignor as Welle Nos. 16 and 138, respectively, 
located 1n ·the City of McKeesport, Allegheny County, Pennsyl­
vania, and all casing, pipe, i'itt1nga and other personal pro­
perty used or obtained 1n connection therewith, 

SUBJ.BCT, HOWEVER, to the teruw and conditione set forth 

in each or the inetrumento hereinabove referred to, as well as to 

an unrecorded Agreement ot even date herewith between the Assignor 

and the Aoa1gnee and to the reservations and exeept1ona·here1nabove 

set forth. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOlD the estates, rights and properties by 

these presents sold, assigned and released, or intended eo to be, 

unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, FORBVSR, su~ect 

as aforesaid. 

IN UI'.rNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused these 

presents to be duly executed and sealed this o?f. day of' !L'"""u1'}, 
0 

CARIIKGIE HA'.rllBAL GAS COOANY 

By~t-MAd 
GUCR~TARY 
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' 
The within Aesigmoont and Bill of Sale is hereby 

accepted ~his .lL_ day or July 1966. 

A'I'r!!S1': 

.. 
CCHIOIMIAl'll'H t:JfJ PBliNSiLVANIA 

COUII'l!r Cl! .At.tJ!I!WMi 

.. .. .. 

On this, tho> £If day. or cf*4 . 1!1 6(, 

before ma 5/g VV'Ie .s /... . M //, q :X. ...1 , the unders1sned 

notary public, personally appeared t:;/ Eve ,..,.s 

who acknowledged himllelf to be the ::PI"/:'sfrl"' .-..f= 

or Carnegie Natural Gas COI\1PSny' a corporation, and that he aD 

such Pres i J e "- -1 , being authorized to do so, 

executed the foregoing instrwnent for the pUJ:'.Poaes therein con­

tained by signing the name or the corporation by himllelf as 

?·mcdev,i 

' 

IN WITNESS WHEilEOF, I hereunto set my hancl e.ncl Ol'i'1cie.l 

seal. 

~~/9~ 0 Notary Publlo 

-s-
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AS~lGI-JI.II~N'l' 

l.hi:iC).•Iny or ~lunt!, IU7:!, I•'Uil VAl.lH·: lli~Cl·:IVJ.;n, nncl 

hnLh pn•·t.tcn i•tLcndinv; t.o hn I•~Jlnlly hnmnl ll''l~chy, J)IJit(lf,y llllll.I.IN!i, 

WoALmorelnnd County, l'cnn~ylvnnin, nll or it.R l'ight, title, intnroRl, 

clnirr~ nncl •lomnntl of, in nntl to n11 1.hnt. corl.uin ARRignment nncl Ril1 

1\urf!;I.Y UrlllinJ!, ]nc~, lbd.ntl ,Jul)' !i, l!lfili. uml CIUil"tit.ul.iu:r fnnr 

;~JJ 1.1••~ l'it~hl.n nntl r.molumr.uLH l"'''f.:•illiiHt J,ht!l.'nt.o, 

IN ~~'l1'NI:S~ wumt:Wl-', t,hr ,qaid cro•·pnr••L.ion hn8 ctHtm'!tl iLa commttn 

nml ~:urporul.a Poi\) t.n he nffi :-.:uti t.u lh('Afl prnennl.s hy t.ltcl hun•! of 

t.hc tlny, mnut.h ;•n•l yt!aJ' fi•·~l. nhu\·•~ ln·lt.l••u, 

EXIIIBIT C 
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JilL .790 112 37 G . .. - . . . . .• I 

Carnegie Natural Gas Company, 

Grantor~ 

AND 

Burgly Gas & Oil Company, -!nc., 

Grantee. 

DEED, ASSIG1111ENT & BILL OF SALE 

IMIL TO: 

3?9_so D 
.Y~y{ 

;?1(7 

LAW OFFICES OF GRECO & LANDER, P.C. 
Attorneys AI law 

P.O. Box 667 
Clarion, Pa. 16214-0667 

(814) 226·6853 

f 

( 

< 

':":···.-..... ··-· ~-· ··' .. · 'h :,r-,:Y,t:.l;;-;·.:id ~
··.·•· 

:-./ ;· //·····v;v/lt~ 

bht IIJ LL z L 1Rf 

'*._5Ci:}~·iiik~r1 
030>~~ 

( 

0 .,., 
lf) 

t.:> 
"-

..::-

"' 0 

> 
:g 

( 


